
 

 
Sector Sector Manager Sector Manager E-mail Address Phone Number 
 
 
 
Georges Bank Cod Fixed Gear Sector 

 
 
 
Eric Brazer 

 
 
 
eric@ccchfa.org 

 
Cape Cod Commercial Hook Fishermen’s Association 
1566 Main Street 
Chatham, MA 02633 

 
 
 
508-945-2432 

 
Maine Permit Bank 

 
Trisha A. C. De Graaf 

 
trisha.degraaf@maine.gov 

21 State House Station, 2 Beech Street 
Hallowell, ME 04333-0021 

 
207-624-6554 

 
 
 
 
New Hampshire Permit Bank 

 
 
 
 
Cheri Patterson 

 
 
 
 
cheri.patterson@wildlife.nh.gov 

Supervisor of Marine Programs 
NH Fish and Game Department 
225 Main Street 
Durham, NH 03824 

 
 
 
 
603-868-1095 

 
 
 
Northeast Coastal Communities Sector 

 
 
 
Aaron Dority 

 
 
 
aaron@penobscoteast.org 

Penobscot East Resource Center 
43 School St., PO Box 27 
Stonington, ME 04681 

 
 
 
207-367-2708 

 
Northeast Fishery Sector II 

 
David Leveille 

 
nefs02@gmail.com.  

10 Witham Street 
Gloucester, MA 01930 

 
978-375-3509 

 
Northeast Fishery Sector III 

 
Rob Banks 

 
nefsiii@gmail.com 

10 Witham Street 
Gloucester, MA 01930 

 
978-491-8004 

 
Northeast Fishery Sectors IV 

 
Vito Giacalone 

 
vitofish@earthlink.net 

10 Witham Street 
Gloucester, MA 01930 

 
978-281-1770 

 
Northeast Fishery Sectors V 

 
Dan Salerno 

 
Nefsector5@gmail.com 

NESTCO, 55 State Street 
Narragansett, RI 02882 

 
401-932-0070 

 
Northeast Fishery Sector VI and X 

 
Jim Reardon 

 
jimreardon@earthlink.net 

95 Monroe Road 
Quincy, MA 02169 

 
617-755-2440 

 
Northeast Fishery Sector VII and VIII 

 
Linda McCann 

 
nbsector07@comcast.net 

114 MacArthur Blvd. 
New Bedford, MA 02740 

 
508-984-0900 

 
Northeast Fishery Sector IX 

 
Stephanie Rafael 

 
nbsector9@gmail.com 

350 South Front Street 
New Bedford, MA 02740 

 
508-990-2800 

 
Northeast Fishery Sector XI and XII 

 
Josh Wiersma 

 
josh.wiersma@gmail.com 

4 Merrill Dr, Suite 220 
Hampton, NH 03842 

 
603- 682-6115 

 
Northeast Fishery Sector XIII 

 
John Haran 

 
sector13@comcast.net 

205 Rockland St. 
So. Dartmouth, MA 02748 

 
508-993-8225 

 
Port Clyde Community Groundfish Sector 

 
Ben Martens 

 
ben@midcoastfishermen.org 

PO Box 112 
Topsham, ME 04086 

 
207-619-1755 
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Sustainable Harvest Sectors 1 and 3 

 
Hank Soule 

 
shsector@gmail.com 

PO Box 356 
S. Berwick, ME 03908 

 
603-781-9718 

 
 
 
Tri-State Sector 

 
 
 
Cindy Smith 

 
 
 
csmith2509@gmail.com 

New England Sector Solutions LLC 
PO Box 6403 
Brunswick, ME 04011 

 
 
 
207-319-5703 

Program Director for the 
Northeast Sector Service Network Inc. 

 
Elizabeth Etrie 

 
Libby.Etrie@gmail.com 

85 Eastern Ave. Suite 104 
Gloucester, MA 01930 

 
978 491-1848 
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